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CORRECTED
Honorable Jimmy L. Nunn

City Attorney

City of Selma

Post Office Box 450

Selma, Alabama  36702-0450

Municipalities – Retirement – Donations - Vehicles - Dallas County

A city may establish a written retirement policy that allows city employees, upon retirement, to receive their city vehicle as a part of their retirement benefits or a policy that allows city employees, upon retirement, to purchase their city vehicle for fair market value.  The city must make a determination that these vehicles are surplus property.

A city, by written policy, may make an officer’s pistol and badge a part of the retirement benefits awarded to a police officer upon his or her retirement.

Dear Mr. Nunn:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Selma.

QUESTION 1


Would the city be in violation of any law if it sells a city vehicle to a city employee upon his retirement?  If the city sells to the employee, who sets the price of the vehicle, and what method is used to establish the price?  If the city cannot sell the vehicle to the employee, are there any other means in which the city can allow the employee to have ownership of the vehicle upon retirement?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states that the City of Selma has numerous employees who are contemplating retirement in the near future.  A number of em​ployees utilize a city vehicle while employed with the city.  It is the desire of a retiring employee to purchase the vehicle that he has been using.  This vehicle was purchased by the City of Selma and is owned by the City of Selma.


Section 68 of the Constitution of Alabama prohibits the payment of extra compensation to a public officer or employee after services have been rendered.  ALA. CONST, art. IV, § 68.  The city may adopt a retirement policy for city employees that allows city employees to purchase their city vehicle upon retirement or receive their city vehicle as a part of their retirement benefits.  Before city property may be disposed of, however, the city council should make a determination that the property is surplus and no longer needed for municipal purposes.  If the city determines that the property is surplus, the city may sell the property for fair market value to a city employee or former employee.  See Opinion to Honorable Jeffrey C. Smith, Attorney, Town of Brookwood, dated March 29, 2002, A.G. No. 2002-192 (city may sell surplus property to a council member).  The price may be determined by the city by obtaining quotes or appraisals of the vehicle from local automobile dealerships or by using any other method that establishes a fair market value for the vehicle.  The city should adopt a written policy that specifies the requirements for receiving these retirement benefits.

CONCLUSION


A city may establish a written retirement policy that allows city employees, upon retirement, to receive their city vehicle as a part of their retirement benefits or a policy that allows city employees, upon retire​ment, to purchase their city vehicle for fair market value.  The city must make a determination that these vehicles are surplus property.

QUESTION 2


May the city give a peace officer his gun and badge upon retirement as a gesture of appre​ciation?  If not, by what means can the task of presenting the police officer with his gun and badge be accomplished?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


A city may provide an officer with his badge and his pistol as a part of his compensation.  This Office has previously stated that a city may award a police officer his pistol and badge upon his retirement as a part of his retirement benefits.  Opinion to Honorable Robert S. Milner, City of Wetumpka, dated July 27, 1983, A.G. No. 83-00408.  The city should establish a written policy that specifies when law enforcement officers will receive their pistol and badge as a part of retirement.

CONCLUSION


A city, by written policy, may make an officer’s pistol and badge a part of the retirement benefits awarded to a police officer upon his or her retirement.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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